506369381 11/23/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6416137

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JASON CHEN	04/14/2020
AMANDA SCHAUFLER	04/14/2020
PATRICK JOSEPH CARAHER	04/16/2020
ABHA KATARIA	04/17/2020
DARREN ANTOINE ROBINSON	04/16/2020
DERK CAREL DOIJER	04/16/2020
ALEX MULLER	04/22/2020
MICHAEL COOK	04/16/2020
JAMES OLDHAM	04/22/2020
DANIEL MURPHY	04/16/2020
TIMOTHY CHRISTENSEN	04/16/2020
AMABLE DE LOS SANTOS	04/16/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYNCHRONY BANK
Street Address:	777 LONG RIDGE ROAD
City:	STAMFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06902

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17100064
Application Number:	17100132

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: LAHO@POLSINELLI.COM

**POLSINELLI Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2400** 

PATENT

REEL: 054506 FRAME: 0259 506369381

Address Line 4: SAN	SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101256-673552-001520US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSAY AHO			
SIGNATURE:	/LINDSAY AHO/			
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2020			

**Total Attachments: 23** 

source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page6.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page7.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page8.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page9.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page10.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page11.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page12.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page13.tif source=Executed Assignment from Parent -- Chen & Schaufler#page14.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page6.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page7.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page8.tif source=Executed Assignment DocuSign from Parent#page9.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- 1. Sell, assign and transfer to Synchrony Bank having a place of business at 777 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, CT 06902, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs disclosed in the Application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 19, 2016 under Serial No. 15/297,589, bearing Attorney Docket No. 101256-621698-001500US, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR INTEGRATING DATA FROM A REMOTE SERVER WITH A CLIENT APPLICATION," and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea;
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee:
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Polsinelli P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

Attorney Docket No. 101256-621698-001500US

This instrument is executed under seal and the laws of the United States of America.	signed unde	er the pains	and penalties	of perjury under

4/14/2020 Date Inventor: Address:	Jason Chen  330 W Grand Ave Ap+ 1707  Chicago, IL 60654
ACKNOWLE	EDGMENT
STATE OF	
CITY OF	
On this the day of the person described, instrument to be his free act and deed.	ੴ, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said
and year first above written.	my hand and affixed my official seal the day
My Commission Expires: 02.22.2023	

\_\_ [SEAL]

DANIEL STUELPNAGEL
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
February 23, 2023

Attorney Docket No. 101256-621698-001500US

Page 2 of 14

Data		Inventor:	Patrick Josep	h Caraher		
Date		Address:	r amon docep			
		ACKNOWLE	DGMENT			
STATE OF	)					
	 ) SS.					
CITY OF	)					
J. 11 O.	minumini).					
On thin day of	r'	20	hoforo mo	annagrad INF	VENTOR NAME	= fo
On this day of me personally known to b	e the perso	n described, a	and said INVE	NTOR NAME	acknowledged	said
instrument to be his free a	ict and dee	a.				
to make the property of the district		Daniela de Carta de T	en e		Markar sana ar markar ali sana	
In Testimony Whe and year first above writte		nereunto set	my nand and	aπixeα my on	ricial seal the da	iy.
			•			
		Notary	/ Public			
My Commission Expires:						
,						
	[SEAL]					
	[GEWL]					

Page 3 of 14

Date	Inventor: Address:	Abha Kataria		andramaniquista (1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 19	<del>,</del>
	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT			
STATE OF) ) SS. CITY OF)					
CITY OF					
On this day of me personally known to be the perso instrument to be his free act and deed	, 20_ n described, a d.	, before me ap and said INVENT	peared INVE OR NAME a	ENTOR NAI cknowledge	ME to ed said
In Testimony Whereof, I have and year first above written.	hereunto set	my hand and aff	ixed my offici	ial seal the	day
	Notar	y Public			
My Commission Expires:					
[SEAL]					

Page 4 of 14

Date	Inventor: Address:	Darren Antoine Robinson	
	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT	
STATE OF	) ) SS.		
CITY OF	)		
On this day of me personally known to be the instrument to be his free act a	, 20 e person described, a nd deed.	_, before me appeared INV nd said INVENTOR NAME	ENTOR NAME to acknowledged said
In Testimony Whereof, and year first above written.	I have hereunto set i	my hand and affixed my offic	cial seal the day
	Notary	Public	
My Commission Expires:			
[SI	EAL]		

Page 5 of 14

Date		Inventor	Derk Car	el Doiler			
Date		Address:	DCIN OU	er boijer			
		K. da za da i kin im		<b></b>			
	e .	ACKNOWLE	DGMENI	ŀ			
STATE OF	)						
	) SS.						
CITY OF	)						
	**************************************						
Aug 45.2 state of a	ė.	20	to so da una			TAITON ALA	XIII
On this day of me personally known to b	e the perso	n described, a	, before ind said II	e me appe NVENTO	ared INVE R NAME a	cknowledg	ed said
instrument to be his free a	ict and deed	d.					
In Testimony Whe		hereunto set	my hand	and affixe	d my offic	ial seal the	day
and year first above writte	n.						
			······································				
		Notary	Public				
My Commission Evnices							
My Commission Expires:							
	[SEAL]						

Page 6 of 14

		i	
Date		Inventor: Address:	Alex Muller
		Address:	
	Α	CKNOWLE	DGMENT
STATE OF	_)		
	) SS.		
CITY OF	)		
And the Control of th		00	LOOK SEED TO SEE THE CONTROL BY ARREST AND
me personally known to be	the person o	, 20 described, a	, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to nd said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said
instrument to be his free ac	t and deed.		
		reunto set i	my hand and affixed my official seal the day
and year first above written.			
		Notary	Public
My Commission Expires:			
•			
	emai 1		
***************************************	SEAL]		

Page 7 of 14

Inventor: Michael Cook Address:  ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE OF
ACKNOWLEDGMENT  STATE OF)  SS.  CITY OF)  On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
STATE OF)  SS.  CITY OF)  On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
STATE OF)  SS.  CITY OF)  On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
STATE OF)  SS.  CITY OF)  On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
On this day of, 20, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to me personally known to be the person described, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
instrument to be his free act and deed.  In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
[SEAL]

Page 8 of 14

Date	Inventor: Address:	James Oldham
	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT
STATE OF) ) SS.		
CITY OF)		
On this day of me personally known to be the perso instrument to be his free act and deer	in described, a	, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said
In Testimony Whereof, I have and year first above written.	hereunto set	my hand and affixed my official seal the day
	Notary	/ Public
My Commission Expires:		
[SEAL]		

Page 9 of 14

Date		Inventor:	Daniel Murphy		
		Address:			
	A	CKNOWLE	DGMENT		
	•				
STATE OF	)				
	) SS.				
CITY OF	<b>)</b>				
	······································				
	_				
On this day of me personally known to b	e the person	, 20_ described_a	, before me appeare and said INVENTOR N	ed INVENTOR NAME to NAME acknowledged sa	ic
instrument to be his free a	act and deed.	,			
In Testimony Whe	reof I have h	ereunto set	my hand and affixed a	my official seal the day	
and year first above writte					
	· acceptor	×1		ACCOUNTY	
		Notary	/ Public		
My Commission Expires:					
	romat 1				
	[SEAL]				

Page 10 of 14

4-14-2020	al Ru
	nventor: Amanda Schaufler
, and the second of the second	address: USKincaid Drive
	Yankers, NY 10710
ACKI	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF <u>CT</u> )	
)ss. Wes	Prt -
COUNTY OF FAIR FIELD	
On this H day of April me personally known to be the person descinstrument to be his free act and deed.	, 20_ <u>2C</u> before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to cribed, and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said
In Testimony Whereof, I have hereu and year first above written.	into set my hand and affixed my official seal the day
	1/ ~ 20/2
	Uwan B. Shauf
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	3112CHA////
	. W. C No. 3 (1.2) 12 (1.2) 12 (1.2) 12 (1.2)

3-31-2024

Page 11 of 14

V185

Date		Inventor: Address:	Timothy Christensen
		ACKNOWLE	DGMENT
STATE OF			
CITY OF	) SS. )		
On this day of me personally known to be instrument to be his free ac	the persor	, 20 n described, a l.	, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to ind said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said
In Testimony Where and year first above writter	eof, I have n.	hereunto set	my hand and affixed my official seal the day
		Notary	Public
My Commission Expires:			
	[SEAL]		

Page 12 of 14

Date		Inventor:	Amable De Los Santos
		Address:	
	A	CKNOWLE	DGMENT
STATE OF	<b>)</b>		
	) SS.		
	,		
CITY OF	)		
			w
On this day of		, 20	, before me appeared INVENTOR NAME to and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said
me personally known to be	the person	described, a	and said INVENTOR NAME acknowledged said
instrument to be his free ac	ct and deed.		
			V
In Testimony Where	eof, I have he	ereunto set	my hand and affixed my official seal the day
and year first above written	<b>),</b> _		
	· igod-laten		
		Notary	Public
My Commission Expires:			
My Commission Expires.			
	[SEAL]		

Page 13 of 14

		Synch	rony Bank		
		Ву:	***************************************		
		Name	·		
		Title:			
		Date:			
•		ACKNOWLEDGME	NT		
w was a sure					
STATE OF	)				
	) SS.				
CITY OF	γ				
	reconnected f				
On this day of me personally known to be instrument to be his free a	e the perso oct and dee	, 20, before the control of	ore me appeare d INVENTOR N	d INVENTOR NA AME acknowledg	ME to led said
In Testimony Whe and year first above writte		hereunto set my har	nd and affixed m	ny official seal the	day
				***************************************	
		Notary Public	<u>.</u>		
and the same of th					
My Commission Expires:					
	[SEAL]				
	r				

Page 14 of 14

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Assignor, hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to **Synchrony Bank** having a place of business at **777 Long** 1. Ridge Road, Stamford, CT 06902, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, my entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and designs disclosed in the Application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 19, 2016 under Serial No. 15/297,589, bearing Attorney Docket No. 101256-621698-001500US, and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR INTEGRATING DATA FROM A REMOTE SERVER WITH A CLIENT **APPLICATION**," and in and to the application and all corresponding non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent, utility models, industrial designs or similar intellectual property rights which have been or shall be filed in the United States, internationally, and in any foreign country, including but not limited to China, Japan and Korea, on any of the inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or any other jurisdiction on the inventions, including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority, including the right to claim priority for China, Japan and Korea;
- 2. Agree that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent and utility model and industrial design registrations for the inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent, utility model and industrial design applications on any and all the inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to the Assignee all facts known to me relating to the inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on the inventions, in the Assignee;
- 3. Request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent to the Assignee;
- 4. Authorize and request Polsinelli P.C. to supply any missing patent/application identification information or correct any errors in the patent/application identification information provided above, whether discovered prior to or after recordation;
- 5. Covenant with the Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me; and
- 6. Appoint Assignee, through its designee, my attorney-in-fact to execute, in my name and on my behalf, any and all documents required to effectuate this Assignment, specifically including, but not limited to, those documents specified above and any necessary corrective assignments.

Attomey Docket No. 101256-621698-001500US

Page 1 of 3

This instrument is executed under seal and signed under the pains and penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States of America.

سسم DocuSigned by:	
Signature Patrick Joseph Caralier 693400 Patrick Joseph Caraher	_ Date: 4/16/2020
* <sup>69340</sup> <b>Patrick</b> Joseph Caraher	
DocuSigned by:	
Signature: Abha Kataria	Date:
<sup>16-62</sup> Abria Kataria	
سسم DocuSigned by:	
Signature: Darren Untoine Kobinson Darren Antoine Robinson	Date:
Darren Antoine Robinson	
رسسر DocuSigned by:	
	Date: 4/16/2020
Signature: Durk Carel Doijer Derk Carel Doijer	_ Date:
•	
اسسی DocuSigned by:	
Signature:  Alex Muller	Date: 4/22/2020
Alex Muller	
DocuSigned by:	4/16/2020
Signature: Michael (ook	4/16/2020 Date:
Michael Cook	
، DocuSigned by:	
James Oldham	Date:
Signature:	_ Date:

Attomey Docket No. 101256-621698-001500US

Page 2 of 3

Signature: Daniel Murphy	Date: 4/16/2020
Signature: Timothy Unistruscu Timothy Christensen	Date:
Signature  Anable De Los Santos  Amable De Los Santos	Date: 4/16/2020

Page 3 of 3

73101823.1



**Certificate Of Completion** 

Envelope Id: AE15051DDBBB432289832732FBE7451F

Subject: Please DocuSign: Assignment for Signature Updated.pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 10
Certificate Pages: 6 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

Envelope Originator:

Status: Completed

Lindsay Aho

800 W 47th St Ste 300 Kansas City, MO 64112 LAho@Polsinelli.com

IP Address: 209.236.106.4

**Record Tracking** 

Status: Original

4/16/2020 1:14:45 PM

Holder: Lindsay Aho

LAho@Polsinelli.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Abha Kataria abha@xbios.io

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

Abha Kataria

-- 16F62C21C28A424...

Timestamp

Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:07 PM Viewed: 4/17/2020 9:13:36 AM Signed: 4/17/2020 9:14:30 AM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 122.179.232.137

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 4/17/2020 9:13:36 AM

ID: 9ab65592-99f6-4114-9403-f637d1f90ad0

Alex Muller

Alex.Muller@syf.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

CCCFA9B658ED4D5...

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 76.29.38.242

Signed using mobile

Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:07 PM Resent: 4/22/2020 10:35:09 AM

Viewed: 4/22/2020 10:48:43 AM Signed: 4/22/2020 10:49:18 AM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 4/22/2020 10:48:43 AM

ID: b2619a36-cb40-4d1b-bed0-111b4eb6d56a

Amable De Los Santos

Amable.DeLosSantos@syf.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

--- DocuSigned by:

Anable De Los Santos

--- D9D0F16BF5A84B4..

Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:09 PM

Viewed: 4/16/2020 1:28:05 PM Signed: 4/16/2020 1:28:26 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 24.187.120.73

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 4/16/2020 1:28:05 PM

ID: 5117b684-7343-440c-b9a4-d95b863efc56

Daniel Murphy

daniel.murphy@syf.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

---- DocuSigned by:

DADSSADOSZE AND

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 165.225.39.88

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 4/16/2020 1:27:56 PM

ID: e41e4da6-628a-496b-b813-7a0f3a8a9ca9

Viewed: 4/16/2020 1:27:56 PM Signed: 4/16/2020 1:28:20 PM

Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:08 PM

Signer Events Signature Timestamp Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:07 PM Darren Antoine Robinson Varren Antoine Robinson Darren.Robinson@syf.com Viewed: 4/16/2020 1:30:27 PM -E4ECBC108EFE41D. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signed: 4/16/2020 1:30:39 PM (None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 73.8.147.128 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 4/16/2020 1:30:27 PM ID: 0878faeb-af26-4bf1-9a11-de3f59406332 Derk Carel Doijer Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:07 PM Derk Carel Doiler derk.doijer@gpshopper.com Viewed: 4/16/2020 1:40:26 PM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signed: 4/16/2020 1:40:50 PM (None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 165.225.39.122 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 4/16/2020 1:40:26 PM ID: 9810653f-9d15-4545-b11d-c79fe2d2a2de ·DocuSianed by: James Oldham Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:07 PM James Oldham James.Oldham@syf.com Resent: 4/22/2020 10:35:09 AM CCD95345B5A24D7... Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 4/16/2020 1:46:35 PM (None) Signed: 4/22/2020 11:24:39 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 165.225.39.124 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 4/16/2020 1:46:35 PM ID: a537948b-32ec-43ed-aedc-3ff0d456ef03 Michael Cook Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:08 PM Michael (ook michaelcook4@yahoo.com Viewed: 4/16/2020 7:49:12 PM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signed: 4/16/2020 7:50:01 PM (None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 71.230.213.67 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 4/16/2020 7:49:12 PM ID: fced3a30-f148-43ea-8cba-4da49c850f6a Patrick Joseph Caraher Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:06 PM Patrick Joseph Caralier pj.caraher@gpshopper.com Viewed: 4/16/2020 2:03:46 PM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signed: 4/16/2020 2:04:56 PM (None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 165.225.61.41 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 4/16/2020 2:03:46 PM ID: ec54ff11-3b13-4e36-a61d-f328159ce923 **Timothy Christensen** Sent: 4/16/2020 1:27:08 PM Timothy Christensen Timothy.Christensen@syf.com Viewed: 4/16/2020 1:38:48 PM 731D430727A843B.. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signed: 4/16/2020 1:39:48 PM (None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 165.225.39.79

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 4/16/2020 1:38:48 PM ID: 1d904532-6064-43e5-85de-08bb5cac9	ldec			
In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp		
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp		
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp		
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp		
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp		
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp		
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps		
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	4/22/2020 10:35:09 AM	***************************************	
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	4/22/2020 10:48:43 AM		
Signing Complete	Security Checked	4/22/2020 11:24:39 AM		
Completed	Security Checked	4/22/2020 11:24:39 AM		
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure				

Timestamp

Signature

Signer Events

#### CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, polsinelli (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the æI agreeÆ button at the bottom of this document.

### Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

## Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

## Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must withdraw your consent using the DocuSign à Withdraw Consentö form on the signing page of your DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

### All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

### How to contact polsinelli:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: cgoodspeed@polsinelli.com

### To advise polsinelli of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at cgoodspeed@polsinelli.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.. In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

## To request paper copies from polsinelli

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to cgoodspeed@polsinelli.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

# To withdraw your consent with polsinelli

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; ii. send us an e-mail to cgoodspeed@polsinelli.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

#### Required hardware and software

Required natural cand software	
Operating Systems:	Windows2000¬ or WindowsXP¬
Browsers (for SENDERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0¬ or above
Browsers (for SIGNERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0¬, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,
	NetScape 7.2 (or above)
Email:	Access to a valid email account
Screen Resolution:	800 x 600 minimum
Enabled Security Settings:	ò Allow per session cookies
	$\tilde{A}^2$ Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy
	Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via
	proxy connection

<sup>\*\*</sup> These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have the right to withdraw your consent.

### Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know by clicking the ÃII agreeÆ button below.

By checking the Ã!I AgreeÆ box, I confirm that:

- I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and
- I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless I notify polsinelli as described above, I consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by polsinelli during the course of my relationship with you.

PATENT REEL: 054506 FRAME: 0283

**RECORDED: 11/23/2020**